

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0575

State of New Hampshire

v.

Dominic Carrier

Appeal Pursuant to RSA 606:10 from Judgment
of the Hillsborough County Superior Court – Southern
District

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT

Stephanie Hausman
Deputy Chief Appellate Defender
Appellate Defender Program
10 Ferry Street, Suite 202
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar # 15337
603-224-1236
shausman@nhpd.org
(15 minutes oral argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Questions Presented.....	6
Statement of the Case	7
Statement of the Facts.....	9
Summary of the Argument	16
Argument	
I. THE COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT A REASONABLE PERSON IN CARRIER’S POSITION WOULD HAVE FELT RESTRAINTS ON HIS FREEDOM CONSISTENT WITH FORMAL ARREST.	17
II. CONSIDERING THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES, THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT CARRIER’S SECOND STATEMENT WAS INVOLUNTARY.	31
Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>Berghuis v. Thompson</u> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	18
<u>Berkemer v. McCarty</u> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	17
<u>In re E.G.</u> , 171 N.H. 223 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Missouri v. Seibert</u> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	33, 35, 36
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	18
<u>Oregon v. Elstad</u> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	35
<u>Oregon v. Mathiason</u> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	17
<u>State v. Aubuchont</u> , 141 N.H. 206 (1996)	35
<u>State v. Barkus</u> , 152 N.H. 701 (2005)	18
<u>State v. Cloutier</u> , 167 N.H. 254 (2015)	31

<u>State v. Dellorfano,</u> 128 N.H. 628 (1986)	34
<u>State v. Fleetwood,</u> 149 N.H. 396 (2003)	35, 36
<u>State v. Jennings,</u> 155 N.H. 768 (2007)	21
<u>State v. Marin,</u> ___ N.H. ___ (decided May 10, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. McKenna,</u> 166 N.H. 671 (2014)	28, 29
<u>State v. Miller,</u> 159 N.H. 125 (2009)	34
<u>State v. Pyles,</u> 166 N.H. 166 (2014)	17
<u>State v. Roache,</u> 148 N.H. 45 (2002)	18, 19
<u>State v. Ruiz,</u> 170 N.H. 553 (2018)	31, 32, 33, 35
<u>State v. Thiel,</u> 160 N.H. 462 (2010)	27
<u>Thompson v. Keohane,</u> 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	17
<u>United States v. Jackson,</u> 608 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2010)	35
<u>United States v. Patane,</u> 542 U.S. 630 (2004)	18

Constitutional Provisions

New Hampshire Constitution Part I, Article 1517

United States Constitution Fifth and Fourteenth
Amendments.....17
